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DEMOLITION HAMMER 
D25899/D25901/D25941

Congratulations!
You have chosen a DEWALT power tool. Years of experience, thorough product development and innovation 
make DEWALT one of the most reliable partners for professional power tool users.

Technical data

Defi nitions: Safety Guidelines 
The definitions below describe the level of severity 
for each signal word. Please read the manual and 
pay attention to these symbols.

   D25899 D25901 D25941

 V Voltage  220-240                                  220-240

Type   1 2 1

 Hz Frequency 50/60

Power input W 1,500 1,550 1,600

Impact rate min-1 2,040 1,050–2,100 1,620

Impact energy  J 25  6-28 30.6

 Tool holder  SDS Max® SDS Max® 19 mm Hex

Chisel positions  12 12 12

 kgWeight 9.9 10.9 13.8

220-240 

50/60 50/60

DANGER: Indicates an imminently 
hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.
WARNING: Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.
CAUTION: Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or 
moderate injury.

CAUTION: Used without the safety alert 
symbol indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in property damage. 

 Denotes risk of electric shock.

 Denotes risk of fire.

Measured values determined according to EN 60745 and 2000/14/EC.

D25899 D25901 D25941
 L pA  (sound pressure) dB(A)

L WA  (sound power) dB(A)

Uncertainty K dB

Vibration total values (triax vector sum) determined according to EN 60745:

Chiselling, Vibration emission value ah  = m/s²

Uncertainty K m/s²
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The declared vibration emission value has been 
measured in accordance with a standard test 
method and may be used for comparing one tool 
with another.

The declared vibration emission value may also be 
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

WARNING: The vibration emission 
value during actual use of the power 
tool can differ from the declared value 
depending on the ways in which the tool 
is used. This could lead to a significant 
underestimate of exposure when the 
tool is used regularly in such a way.

An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration 
experienced during a given period of work should 
also take into account the times when the tool is 
switched off and when it is running idle in addition to 
the trigger time.

This may significantly reduce the exposure level over 
the total working period.

WARNING: Take appropriate measures 
for hearing protection.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, 
read the instruction manual.

General Power Tool Safety Warnings
WARNING! Read all safety warnings 

and all instructions Failure to follow 
the warnings and instructions may 
result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your 
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.

1) WORK AREA SAFETY

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. 
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of 
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power 
tools create sparks which may ignite the dust 
or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can 
cause you to lose control.

2) ELECTRICAL SAFETY

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. 
Never modify the plug in any way. Do 
not use any adapter plugs with earthed 
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs 
and matching outlets will reduce risk of 
electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or 
grounded surfaces such as pipes, 
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock if your 
body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will 
increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the 
cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging 
the power tool. Keep cord away from 
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. 
Damaged or entangled cords increase the 
risk of electric shock. 

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, 
use an extension cord suitable for outdoor 
use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use 
reduces the risk of electric shock. 

f) If operating a power tool in a damp 
location is unavoidable, use a residual 
current device (RCD) protected supply.
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric 
shock.

3) PERSONAL SAFETY

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and 
use common sense when operating a 
power tool. Do not use a power tool while 
you are tired or under the influence of 
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of 
inattention while operating power tools may 
result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. 
Always wear eye protection. Protective 
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid 
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection 
used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure 
the switch is in the off-position before 
connecting to power source and/or 
battery pack, picking up or carrying the 
tool. Carrying power tools with your finger 
on the switch or energising power tools that 
have the switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench 
before turning the power tool on. A 
wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part 
of the power tool may result in personal injury. 
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e) Do not overreach. Keep proper 
footing and balance at all times. This 
enables better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose 
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, 
clothing and gloves away from moving 
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair 
can be caught in moving parts. 

g) If devices are provided for the connection 
of dust extraction and collection facilities, 
ensure these are connected and properly 
used. Use of dust collection can reduce 
dust-related hazards.

4) POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the 
correct power tool for your application. 
The correct power tool will do the job 
better and safer at the rate for which it 
was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch 
does not turn it on and off. Any power 
tool that cannot be controlled with the switch 
is dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power 
source and/or the battery pack from 
the power tool before making any 
adjustments, changing accessories, or 
storing power tools. Such preventive safety 
measures reduce the risk of starting the 
power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach 
of children and do not allow persons 
unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of 
untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for 
misalignment or binding of moving parts, 
breakage of parts and any other condition 
that may affect the power tools operation. 
If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by 
poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. 
Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp 
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are 
easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and 
tool bits etc., in accordance with these 
instructions taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for 
operations different from those intended 
could result in a hazardous situation.

5) SERVICE

a) Have your power tool serviced by a 
qualified repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the 
safety of the power tool is maintained.

Additional safety instructions for 
demolition hammers
  Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can 

cause hearing loss.

  Use auxiliary handles supplied with the tool. 
Loss of control can cause personal injury. 

  Hold power tools by insulated gripping 
surfaces when performing an operation 
where the cutting tool may contact hidden 
wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory 
Contacting a “live” wire may make exposed 
metal parts of the tool “live” and shock the 
operator. 

  Be certain that the material being drilled does 
not conceal electric or gas service and that 
their locations have been verified with the utility 
companies.

  Keep a firm grip on the tool at all times. Do not 
attempt to operate this tool without holding it 
with both hands. Operating this tool with one 
hand will result in loss of control. Breaking 
through or encountering hard materials such as 
re-bar may be hazardous as well. Tighten the 
side handle securely before use.

  Ensure the chisel is secured in place before 
operating the tool.

  In cold-weather conditions or when the tool 
has not been used for a longer period of time, 
let the tool run with no load for several minutes 
before use.

  When working above ground level ensure the 
area below is clear.

  Do not touch the chisel or the parts close to the 
chisel immediately after operation, as they may 
be extremely hot and cause burns to the skin.

  Always direct the power cable to the rear, away 
from the chisel.

  Do not operate this tool for long periods of 
time. Vibration caused by hammer action may 
be harmful to your hands and arms. Use gloves 
to provide extra cushion and limit exposure by 
taking frequent rest periods.
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Package contents
The package contains:
 1 Demolition hammer
 1 Side handle
 1 Pointed chisel (D25901, D25941)
 1 Plastic case
 1 Instruction manual

  Check for damage to the tool, parts or 
accessories which may have occurred during 
transport.

  Take the time to thoroughly read and 
understand this manual prior to operation.

Description (fi g. 1)
Your DEWALT demolition hammer has been 
designed for professional applications. 
 a. On/off switch
 b. Rear handle
 c. Electronic impact energy control dial 
 d. Chisel position index collar
 e. Tool holder/sleeve
 f. Side handle

INTENDED USE
The D25899, D25901 and D25941 heavy-duty 
demolition hammers are designed for heavy duty 
demolition, chipping and chasing applications in 
concrete, brick, stone and other masonry materials.
DO NOT use under wet conditions or in presence of 
flammable liquids or gases.
These heavy-duty demolition hammers are 
professional power tools. DO NOT let children come 
into contact with the tool. Supervision is required 
when inexperienced operators use this tool.

Soft start feature – D25901, D25941
The soft start feature allows the impact rate to build 
up more slowly, thus preventing the chisel or point 
from “bouncing” around on the masonry when 
starting up.

Active vibration control – D25901, 
D25941
The active vibration control neutralises rebound 
vibration from the hammer mechanism. Lowering 
hand and arm vibration, it allows more comfortable 
use for longer periods of time and extends the life of 
the unit.

Electronic impact energy control – 
D25901 only (fi g. 1)
The electronic impact energy control (c) offers the 
following advantages:
  use of smaller accessories without risk of 

breakage
  minimised break-out when chiselling soft or 

brittle materials
  optimal tool control for precise chiselling

Residual Risks
The following risks are inherent to the use of 
demolition hammers:

 – Injuries caused by touching the hot parts of the 
tool.

In spite of the application of the relevant safety 
regulations and the implementation of safety 
devices, certain residual risks cannot be avoided. 
These are:

 – Impairment of hearing.

Markings on Tool
The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

  Read instruction manual 
before use.

 

DATE CODE POSITION (FIG. 1)

The Date Code (q), which also includes the year of 
manufacture, is printed into the housing.

Example: 
2014 XX XX

Year of Manufacture 

 – Risk of squeezing fingers when changing the 
accessory.

 – Health hazards caused by breathing dust 
developed when working in concrete and/or 
masonry.
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 Conductor size (mm2) Cable rating (Amperes)
 0.75 6

 1.00 10

 1.50 15

 2.50 20

 4.00 25

Cable length (m)

   7.5 15 25 30 45 60

 Voltage Amperes  Cable rating (Amperes)
 115  0 – 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 10

  2.1 – 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 15

  3.5 – 5.0 6 6 10 15 20 20

  5.1 – 7.0 10 10 15 20 20 25

  7.1 – 12.0 15 15 20 25 25 –

  12.1 – 20.0 20 20 25 – – –

 230 0 – 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6

  2.1 – 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6

  3.5 – 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15

  5.1 – 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15

  7.1 – 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20

  12.1 – 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 –

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT
WARNING: Prior to assembly and 
adjustment always unplug the tool.

WARNING: Always wear gloves when 
changing accessories. The exposed 
metal parts on the tool and accessory 
may become extremly hot during 
operation.

Inserting and removing SDS-max® 
accessories – D25901 (fi g. 2, 3)
This machine uses SDS-max® chisels (refer to the 
inset in fig. 3 for a cross-section of a chisel shank).
Only DEWALT recommended accessories should be 
used with this product.
 1. Clean and grease the chisel shank.

CAUTION: Do not apply lubricant to the 
machine.

 2. Insert the chisel shank into the tool holder/
sleeve (e). Press and turn the chisel slightly until 
the sleeve snaps into position.

 3. Pull on the chisel to check if it is properly 
locked. The hammering function requires 
the chisel to be able to move axially several 
centimetres when locked in the tool holder.

 4. To remove a chisel, pull back the tool holder/
sleeve (e) and pull the chisel out of the tool 
holder.

Inserting and removing 19 mm hex 
accessories – D25941 (fi g. 4, 5)
This machine uses chisels with a 19 mm hex. shank 
(refer to the inset in fig. 5 for a cross-section of a 
chisel shank).
Only DEWALT recommended accessories should be 
used with this product.
 1. Clean and grease the chisel shank.

WARNING: Do not apply lubricant to 
the machine.

 2. Pull back the tool holder/sleeve (e), align the 
groove (g) with the yellow marker (h) and insert 
the chisel shank into the tool holder. Release the 
locking sleeve.

 3. Pull on the chisel to check if it is properly 
locked. The hammering function requires 
the chisel to be able to move axially several 
centimetres when locked in the tool holder.

Electrical safety
The electric motor has been designed for one 
voltage only. Always check that the power supply 
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

Your DEWALT tool is double insulated in 
accordance with IEC  60745 ; therefore no 
earth wire is required.

WARNING: NEVER use a light socket.
NEVER connect the live (L) or 
neutral (N) wires to the earth 
pin marked E or .
WARNING: 115 V units have to 
be operated via a fail-safe isolating 
transformer with an earth screen 
between the primary and secondary 
winding.

Using an extension cable
If an extension cable is required, use an approved 
extension cable suitable for the power input of this 
tool (see technical data).
The minimum conductor size is 1.5 mm2. When 
using a cable reel, always unwind the cable 
completely. Also refer to the following table.
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Fitting and adjusting the side handle 
(fi g. 7)
The side handle (f) can be mounted on the front of 
the machine to suit both RH- and LH-users.

WARNING: Always operate the 
machine with the side handle properly 
mounted.

 1. Unscrew the side handle clamp knob (g).
 2. Slide the side handle assembly onto the 

machine locating the steel ring (h) in the 
mounting area (X). The correct position of the 
side handle is between head and middle of the 
tube.

 3. Adjust the side handle (f) to the desired angle.
 4. Slide and rotate the side handle to the desired 

position.
 5. Lock the side handle in place by tightening the 

clamp knob (g).

Instructions for use
WARNING: 

     Always observe the safety instructions 
and applicable regulations.

     Be aware of the location of pipework and 
wiring.

     Apply a pressure of approx. 20 - 30 kg 
to the tool. Excessive force does not 
speed up chiselling but decreases tool 
performance and may shorten tool life.

Switching on and off (fi g. 1)
Switching on: set the on/off switch (a) to position 1.
Switching off: set the on/off switch (a) to position 0.

Demolition, chasing and channelling 
(fi g. 1)
 1. Select the appropriate chisel, and clean and 

grease its shank.
 2. Insert the chisel and check whether it is properly 

locked.
 3. Set the desired impact energy level.
 4. Fit and adjust the side handle (f) and make sure 

it is firmly tightened.
 5. Hold the tool at both handles (b, f) and switch 

on. The tool now runs in continuous operation.
 6. Always switch off the tool when work is finished 

and before unplugging.

Various types of chisels are available as an option.
Only DEWALT recommended accessories should be 
used with this product.

MAINTENANCE
Your DEWALT power tool has been designed to 
operate over a long period of time with a minimum 
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning
  This machine is not user-serviceable. Take the 

tool to an authorised DEWALT repair agent after 
approximately 100 hours of use. If problems 
occur before this time contact an authorised 
DEWALT repair agent.

 4. To remove a chisel, pull back the tool holder/
sleeve (e) and pull the chisel out of the tool 
holder.

Indexing the chisel position (fi g. 6)
The chisel can be indexed and locked into 
12 different positions.
 1. Insert the chisel as described above.
 2. Rotate the chisel position collar (d) in the 

direction of the arrow until the chisel is in the 
desired position.

Setting the electronic impact power 
control dial – D25901 (fi g. 1)
Turn the dial (c) to the desired level. The higher the 
number, the greater the impact energy. With dial 
settings from «1» (low) to «7» (full power) the tool is 
extremely versatile and adaptable for many different 
applications. 
The required setting is a matter of experience, 
for example:
  when chiselling soft, brittle materials or when 

minimum break-out is required, set the dial to 
«1» or «2» (low);

  when breaking harder materials, set the dial to 
«7» (full power).
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Protecting the environment
Separate collection. This product must 
not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.

Should you find one day that your DEWALT product 
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you, 
do not dispose of it with household waste. Make this 
product available for separate collection.

Separate collection of used products 
and packaging allows materials to be 
recycled and used again. Re-use of 
recycled materials helps prevent 
environmental pollution and reduces 
the demand for raw materials. 

Local regulations may provide for separate collection 
of electrical products from the household, at 
municipal waste sites or by the retailer when you 
purchase a new product. 
DEWALT provides a facility for the collection and 
recycling of DEWALT products once they have 
reached the end of their working life. To take 
advantage of this service please return your product 
to any authorised repair agent who will collect them 
on our behalf. 
You can check the location of your nearest 
authorised repair agent by contacting your local 
DEWALT office at the address indicated in this 
manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised DEWALT 
repair agents and full details of our after-sales 
service and contacts are available on the Internet at: 
www.2helpU.com. 

Cleaning
WARNING: Blow dirt and dust out of 
the main housing with dry air as often 
as dirt is seen collecting in and around 
the air vents. Wear eye protection when 
performing this procedure.
WARNING: Never use solvents or 
other harsh chemicals for cleaning the 
non-metallic parts of the tool. These 
chemicals may weaken the materials 
used in these parts. Use a cloth 
dampened only with water and mild 
soap. Never let any liquid get inside the 
tool; never immerse any part of the tool 
into a liquid.

Optional accessories
WARNING: Since accessories, other 
than those offered by DEWALT, have 
not been tested with this product, use 
of such accessories with this tool could 
be hazardous. To reduce the risk of 
injury, only DEWALT recommended 
accessories should be used with this 
product.

Consult your dealer for further information on the 
appropriate accessories.

Accessory maintenance
Accessory maintenance at the right time guarantees 
optimal results in application and a long and efficient 
accessory life. 

Lubrication
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication.

WARNING: Ensure that the cutting 
edge does not show discolouration 
caused by too much pressure. This may 
impair the hardness of the accessory.

Accessory maintenance (fi g. 8)
Accessory maintenance at the right time guarantees 
optimal results in application and a long and efficient 
accessory life.
Grind the chisels on grinding discs. Refer to figure 8 
for the appropriate angles of the following chisels:
  spade-shaped chisel (i)
  cold chisel (j)
  pointed chisel (k)
  U-shaped chisel (l)
  hollow chisel (m)
  mortar chisel (n)
  toothed chisel (o)

WARNING: These chisels can be 
reground only a limited number of 
times. If in doubt, contact your dealer for 
recommendations.
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D25899/D25901/D25941
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保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅

在所有下列警告中术语“电动工具”指市电驱动

（有线）电动工具或电池驱动（无线）电动工具。

a)  工作场地的安全

    1)    保持工作场地清洁和明亮。混乱和黑暗的

           场地会引发事故。

    2)    不要在易爆环境，如有易燃液体、气体或

           粉尘的环境下操作电动工具。电动工具产

           生的火花会点燃粉尘或气体。

    3)     让儿童和旁观者离开后操作电动工具。注

           

电动工具通用安全警告
警告！阅读所有警告和所有说明。不遵照

以下警告和说明会导致电击、着火和/或严

重伤害。

意力不集中会使操作者失去对工具的控制。

b) 电气安全

   1)    电动工具插头必须与插座相配。绝不能以任

          何方式改装插头。需接地的电动工具不能使

          用任何转换插头。未经改装的插头和相配的

          插座将减少电击危险。

   2)    避免人体接触接地表面，如管道、散热片、

          冰箱。如果你身体接地会增加电击危险。

   3)    不得将电动工具暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中。

          水进入电动工具将增加电击危险。

   4)    不得滥用电线。绝不能使用电线搬运、拉动

          电动工具或拔出其插头。使电线远离热源、

          油、锐边或运动部件。受损或缠绕的软线会

          增加电击危险。

   5)    当在户外操作电动工具时，使用适合户外使

          用的外接软线。适合户外使用的软线将减少

          电击的危险。

   6)    如果在潮湿的环境下操作电动工具是不可避

          免的，应使用剩余电流动作保护器 (RCD)。

          使用 RCD 可减小电击的危险。

c) 人身安全

   1)    保持警觉，当操作电动工具时关注所从事的

          操作并保持清醒。当你感到疲倦，或在有药

          物、酒精或治疗反应时，不要操作电动工具。

          在操作电动工具时瞬间的疏忽会导致严重人

          身伤害。

   2)    使用个人防护装置。始终佩戴护目镜。安全

          装置，诸如适当条件下使用防尘面具、防滑

          安全鞋、安全帽，听力防护等装置能减少人

          身伤害。

   3)    防止意外起动。确保开关在连接电源和/或电

          池盒、拿起或搬运工具时处于关断位置。手

          指放在已经接通电源的开关上或开关处于接

          通时插入插头可能会导致危险。

   4)    在电动工具接通之前，拿掉所有调节钥匙或

          扳手。遗留在电动工具旋转零件上的扳手或

          钥匙会导致人身伤害。

   5)    手不要伸得太长。时刻注意立足点和身体平

          衡。这样在意外情况下能很好地控制电动工

          具。
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在切削附件可能触及暗线或其自身软

线之处进行操作时，要通过绝缘握持

面来握持工具。切削附件碰到带电导

线会使工具外露的金属零件带电从而

使操作者受到电击。

   6)     着装适当。不要穿宽松的衣服或佩戴饰品。

           让衣服、手套和头发远离运动部件。宽松

           衣服、配饰或长发可能会卷入运动部件中。

   7)     如果提供了与排屑装置、集尘设备连接用

           的装置，要确保这些装置连接完好且使用

           得当。使用这些装置可减少碎屑引起的危

           险。

d) 电动工具的使用和注意事项

    1)    不要滥用电动工具，根据用途使用适当的

           电动工具。选用适当设计的电动工具会使

           你工作更有效、更安全。

   2)     如果开关不能接通或关断工具电源，则不

           能使用该电动工具。不能用开关来控制的

           电动工具是危险的且必须进行修理。

  3)      在进行任何调节、更换附件或贮存电动工

           具之前，必须从电源上拔掉插头和/或使电

           池盒与工具脱开。这种防护性措施将减少

           工具意外起动的危险。

  4)      将闲置不用的电动工具贮存在儿童所及范

           围之外，并且不要让不熟悉电动工具或对

           这些说明不了解的人操作电动工具。电动

           工具在未经培训的用户手中是危险的。

  5)      保养电动工具。检查运动部件是否调整到

           位或卡住、检查零件破损情况和影响电动

           工具运行的其他状况。如有损坏，电动工

           具应在使用前修理好。许多事故由维护不

           良电动工具所引发。

  6)      保持切削刀具锋利和清洁。保养良好的有

           锋利切削刃的刀具不易卡住而且更容易控

           制。

  7)      按照使用说明书，考虑作业条件和进行的

           作业来使用电动工具、附件和工具的刀头

           等。将电动工具用于那些与其用途不符的

           操作可能会导致危险。

e) 维修

    1)    将你的电动工具送交专业维修人员，使用

           同样的备件进行修理。这样将确保所维修

           的电动工具的安全性。

戴好耳罩。暴露在噪声中会引起听力

损伤。

使用随工具提供的辅助手柄。操作失

手会引起人身伤害。
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D25899/D25901/D25941

DEWALT  DEWALT

   D25899 D25901 D25941

 V 

 Hz

 A 7.2 8.5 8.9

 W 1,510 1,510 1,600

 min-1 2,040 1,050-2,100 1,620

 J 25 6-28 30.6

  SDS-max ® SDS-max ® 19mm hex

  12 12 12

 kg 10

   D25899 D25901 D25941

LPA 19 98 68 )A(Bd 

LWA 201 001 001 )A(Bd 

3 3 3 Bd K 

triax  EN 60745

 a h = m/s2 12 7.9 8.8

s/m K 2 1.5 1.7 1.5

 EN 60745  2000/14/EC

10.9                                   13.4

220 220 220

60 60 60
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ภาษา ไทย

เครื่องสกัดทำลายคอนกรีต 

D25899/D25901/D25941

ขอแสดงความยินดี!
คุณไดเลือกใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาของ DEWALT ดวยประสบการณยาวหลายป ตลอดจนการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑและนวัตกรรมใหมๆ 
ทำให DEWALT เปนหนึ่งในเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่นาเชื่อถือที่สุดสำหรับกลุมผูใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาระดับมืออาชีพ

ขอมูลทางดานเทคนิค
   D25899 D25901 D25941

ฟฟไนัดงรแ า โวลต 220-240 220-240 220-240
ีถมาวค  Hz 50/60 50/60 50

กระแสไฟฟา A 7.2 8.5 8.9
กำลังไฟเขา ว ตตั  1,500 1,500 1,600
อัตรากระแทก นาที-1 2,040 1,050-2,100  1,620
แรงกระแทก J 25 6-28 30.6

ณรกปุอบัจีท   SDS-max® SDS-max® SDS-max®

ักสกอดงนหแำต ด  12 12 12
ันหำน ก กก. 10 10.9 13.4

   D25899 D25901 D25941
LpA ีสเนัดงรแ( ยง) dB(A) 86 89 91
LWA ีสเงัลำก( ยง) dB(A) 100 100 102

ความไมแน 3 3 3 Bd K นอน

:54706 NE นาฐรตามมาต )mus rotcev xairt( นอืทเะสนัสรากงอขมวราค
a นอืทเะสนัสงรแยอลปรากาค ,ดักสราก h = m/s2 12 7.9 8.8

ความไมแน s/m K นอน 2 1.5 1.7 1.5

ยัภดอลปมาวคนาดำนะนแอข :มาวคดักำจำค  
 งอขงรแนุรมาวคบัดะรงึถยาบิธองาลนาดมาวคดักำจำค

ีทยารตนัอมาวค ใชเร  ะลแอืมูคนาอดรปโ ๆงาตณษกัลญัสกยี
ณษกัลญัสบักจใาขเมาวคำท เหล ีนา

:ยารตนัอ  ดิกเหใอกีทณรากนาถสงึถยามห 
 งัวะรมไกาหงึซ นัลพบัฉงายอดไยารตนัอ

จะทำให ดไสัหาสบ็จเดาบอืรหติวีชยีสเ

:นอืตเำค  าวมนโวนแีมีทณรากนาถสงึถยามห 
  งัวะรมไาถงึซ ยารตนัอดิกเหใอกะจจาอ

สามารถทำให ดไสัหาสบ็จเดาบอืรหติวีชยีสเ

 :งัวะรรวคอข  ีมีทณรากนาถสงึถยามห
 งัวะรมไาถงึซ ยารตนัอดิกเหใอกะจาวมนโวนแ

อาจทำใหได บัร งาลกนาปอืรหยอนก็ลเบ็จเดาบ

:งัวะรรวคอข ีทีณรกนในางชใราก ไม  ีม
ณษกัลญัส แจ  งึถยามห ยัภดอลปมาวคนอืตเง

 ดิกเหใอกะจาวมนโวนแีมีทณรากนาถส
 งัวะรมไาถงึซ ยารตนัอ อาจทำให ิสยพัรท น 

ดไยาหยีสเดุรำช

ดูดาฟฟไกูถรากกาจยารตนัองึถงดสแ  

มหไงิลพเดิกเรากกาจยารตนัองึถงดสแ

คาที่วัดไดตามมาตรฐาน EN 60745 และ 2000/14/EC

19mm hex



คาการปลอยแรงสั่นสะเทือนที่ระบุไว ไดรับการตรวจวัดตาม 
วิธีการทดสอบมาตรฐาน และอาจนำมาใชเพื่อเปรียบเทียบ 
เครื่องมือชนิดหนึ่งกับเครื่องมืออีกชนิดหนึ่ง

คาการปลอยแรงสั่นสะเทือนที่ระบุไว อาจนำมาใชสำหรับการ
ประเมินผลเบื้องตนของการสั่นสะเทือนก็ได

คำเตือน: คาการปลอยแรงสั่นสะเทือนใน 
ระหวางการใชงานจริงของเครื่องมือไฟฟาอาจ
แตกตางจากคาที่ระบุไว โดยขึ้นอยูกับวิธีการ 
ใชเครื่องมือ ซึ่งอาจนำไปสูการประเมินคา 
การสั่นสะเทือนที่ต่ำเกินไป เมื่อใชเคร่ืองมือ 
เปนประจำในลักษณะดังกลาว

ควรนำคาระดับการสั่นสะเทือนที่ไดรับในชวงเวลาการทำงาน
ที่กำหนดมาใชในการประเมินคาดวยในขณะปดสวิตชเคร่ืองมือ 
และขณะปลอยใหเคร่ืองทำงานแตไมไดใชงานใดๆ นอกเหนือ
จากชวงเวลาการกระตุนการทำงาน

เนื่องจากอาจสงผลใหระดับการสั่นสะเทือนลดลงอยางมาก 
สำหรับระยะเวลาการทำงานโดยรวม

คำเตือน: ใชมาตรการที่เหมาะสมเพื่อการ 
ปองกันเสียงดัง

คำเตือน: เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงตอการบาดเจ็บ 
โปรดอานคูมือการใชงานเลมนี้

คำเตือนดานความปลอดภัยทั่วไปจากการใช 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟา

คำเตือน! อานคำเตือนและคำแนะนำดาน 
ความปลอดภัยทั้งหมด การไมปฏิบัติตามคำ 
เตือนและคำแนะนำเหลานี้อาจทำใหถูกไฟดูด 
เกิดเพลิงไหมและ/หรือบาดเจ็บสาหัสได

จัดเก็บเอกสารคำเตือนและคำแนะนำทั้งหมดไว 
เพื่อการอางอิงในภายหลัง

คำวา “เครื่องมือไฟฟา” ในคำเตือน หมายถึงเครื่องมือไฟฟา 
ที่ทำงานผานสายเมน (มีสาย) หรือแบตเตอรี่ (ไมใชสาย)

1) ความปลอดภัยในบริเวณที่ทำงาน
 ก)  รักษาความสะอาดและจัดใหมีแสงสวางเพียงพอ 

ในบริเวณที่ทำงาน บริเวณที่คับแคบหรือมืดทำใหเกิด 
อุบัติเหตุได

 ข)  หามใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาในบริเวณที่อาจเกิดการระเบิด 
เชน เมื่อมีของเหลวไวไฟ แกส หรือ ฝุนละออง  
เครื่องมือไฟฟาจะทำใหเกิดประกายไฟที่อาจทำใหเกิด
ละอองไฟหรือเปลวไฟขึ้นได

 ค)  ระวังไมใหเด็กเล็กและคนเดินผานไปมาเขาใกล 
ในขณะที่ใชงานเครื่องมือไฟฟา สิ่งรบกวนอาจทำให
คุณเสียสมาธิได

2) ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟา
 ก)  ปลั๊กไฟของเครื่องตองเปนชนิดเดียวกับเตารับ หาม 

ดัดแปลงปลั๊กไมวาจะดวยวิธีใด หามใชตัวแปลงกับ 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ตอสายดิน ปลั๊กที่ไมมีการดัดแปลง 
และเตารับชนิดเดียวกันจะชวยลดความเสี่ยงจาก 
การถูกไฟดูด

 ข)  หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสพื้นผิวที่ตอสายดิน เชน ทอ 
หมอน้ำ เตาหุงตม และตูเย็น มีความเสี่ยงเพิ่มขึ้น 
ที่จะถูกไฟดูดหากรางกายเปนสื่อเชื่อมตอลงดิน

 ค)  อยาใหเครื่องมือไฟฟาถูกฝนหรือเปยกน้ำ น้ำที่เขา 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาจะทำใหความเสี่ยงในการถูกไฟดูด 
เพิ่มขึ้น

 ง)  ระวังอยาใหสายไฟชำรุด หามใชสายไฟเพื่อหิ้ว ดงึ 
หรือถอดปลั๊กเครื่องมือไฟฟา เก็บสายไฟใหพนจาก 
ความรอน น้ำมัน ของมีคม หรือชิ้นสวนที่กำลัง 
เคลื่อนที่ สายไฟที่ชำรุดหรือพันกันเปนการเพิ่มความ 
เสี่ยงจากการถูกไฟดูด 

 จ)  เมื่อใชเครื่องมือไฟฟากลางแจง ใหใชสายพวงที่ 
เหมาะสมสำหรับการใชงานกลางแจง ใชสายไฟที่ 
เหมาะสำหรับการใชงานกลางแจงเพื่อลดความเสี่ยง 
ในการถูกไฟดูด 

 ฉ)  หากไมสามารถหลีกเลี่ยงการใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาใน 
บริเวณที่ชื้นแฉะได ใหใชอุปกรณปองกันไฟฟาสะสม 
(RCD) ที่จัดให ใช RCD เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงจากการ 
ถูกไฟดูด

3) ความปลอดภัยสวนบุคคล
 ก)  ต่ืนตัวและมีสมาธิกับส่ิงท่ีคุณกำลังทำ รวมท้ังใชสามัญ 

สำนึกในขณะท่ีกำลังใชงานเครื่องมือไฟฟา หามใช 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาในขณะท่ีคุณกำลังเหนื่อยลาหรือ 
ไดรับอิทธิพลจากยา แอลกอฮอล หรือการรักษา 
บางอยาง การขาดความระมัดระวังในการใช 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาแมชั่วขณะหนึ่งอาจทำใหบาดเจ็บ 
สาหัสได

 ข)  ใชอุปกรณปองกันสวนบุคคล สวมอุปกรณปองกัน 
ดวงตาเสมอ อุปกรณปองกัน เชน หนากากกันฝุน 
รองเทานิรภัยกันลื่น หมวกนิรภัย หรืออุปกรณปองกัน 
เสียงดังสำหรับสภาพที่เหมาะสมจะชวยลดอาการ 
บาดเจ็บสวนบุคคล

 ค)  ปองกันเครื่องทำงานโดยไมไดตั้งใจ สวิตชตองอยูใน
ตำแหนงปดกอนเสียบปลั๊กของเครื่องเขากับแหลง 
จายไฟ และ/หรือแบตเตอรี่ ยกหรือหิ้วเครื่องมือ  
การยกเครื่องมือไฟฟาในขณะท่ีนิ้วอยูที่สวิตช หรือใช 
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีสวิตชเปดอยู อาจทำใหเกิดอุบัติเหตุได

 ง)  ถอดกุญแจปรับแตงหรือประแจออกกอนเปดสวิตช 
เครื่องมือไฟฟา ประแจหรือกุญแจที่เสียบคาไวกับ 
ชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุนของเครื่องมือไฟฟาอาจทำให 
ไดรับบาดเจ็บได
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 จ)  หามยืนเขยงเทาขณะใชเครื่อง ควรยืนในทาที่ 
เหมาะสมและสมดุลตลอดเวลา เพื่อชวยในการ 
ควบคุมเครื่องมือไฟฟาไดดียิ่งขึ้นในสถานการณที่ 
ไมคาดคิด

 ฉ)  แตงกายใหเหมาะสม หามสวมเสื้อผาหลวมหรือใส 
เครื่องประดับ รวบผม ชายเสื้อ และถุงมือใหหาง 
จากชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุน เสื้อผาที่หลวมหรือยาว 
รุมราม เครื่องประดับ หรือผมที่ยาวอาจเขาไปพัน 
กับชิ้นสวนที่กำลังหมุน 

 ช)  หากมีอุปกรณสำหรับเก็บฝุนและรวบรวมเศษไม  
ตองเชื่อมตออุปกรณเหลานั้นและนำมาใชงานอยาง 
เหมาะสม การใชอุปกรณเก็บฝุนจะชวยลดอันตราย 
ที่เกี่ยวของกับฝุนได

4) การใชและการดูแลรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา
 ก)  หามฝนใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา เลือกใชเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่

ถูกตองตรงกับลักษณะการใชงานของคุณ เคร่ืองมือ 
ไฟฟาที่ถูกตองยอมทำงานไดดีกวาและปลอดภัยกวา 
ในอัตราที่เครื่องมือไดรับการออกแบบมา

 ข)  หามใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาถาสวิตชเปดปดเคร่ืองไมทำงาน 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาที่ไมสามารถควบคุมผานสวิตชได 
มีอันตรายและตองสงซอม

 ค)  ถอดปลั๊กของเครื่องมือไฟฟาออกจากแหลงจายไฟ 
และ/หรือ แบตเตอรี่กอนทำการปรับแตง เปลี่ยน 
อุปกรณเสริม หรือจัดเก็บ มาตรการเพื่อความ 
ปลอดภัยเชิงการปองกันนี้จะชวยลดความเสี่ยงในการ
เผลอเปดเครื่องใหทำงานโดยไมไดตั้งใจ

 ง)  เก็บเครื่องมือไฟฟาที่พรอมใชงานไวใหพนมือเด็ก  
และไมอนุญาตใหบุคคลที่ไมคุนเคยกับเครื่องมือ 
ไฟฟาหรือคำแนะนำเหลานี้เปนผูใชเครื่องมือ  
เครื่องมือไฟฟาจะเปนอันตรายหากอยูในมือผูใช 
ที่ไมมีความชำนาญ

 จ)  บำรุงรักษาเครื่องมือไฟฟา ตรวจสอบการวาง 
ตำแหนงหรือการตอชิ้นสวนที่เคลื่อนที่ จุดเชื่อมตอ 
ชิ้นสวนและสภาพอื่นๆ ที่อาจสงผลตอการทำงาน 
ของเครื่องมือไฟฟา หากชำรุดเสียหาย ใหสงซอม 
กอนนำมาใช อุบัติเหตุมากมายเกิดจากเครื่องมือ 
ไฟฟาที่มีระบบการดูแลรักษาไมดีพอ

 ฉ)  เครื่องมือตัดตองคมและสะอาดอยูเสมอ เครื่องมือ 
ตัดท่ีผานการดูแลรักษาท่ีเหมาะสมและมีขอบสำหรับ 
งานตัดที่คม จะไมคอยเกิดปญหาและควบคุมไดงาย

 ช)  ใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา อุปกรณเสริมและชุดอุปกรณตางๆ 
ใหสอดคลองกับคำแนะนำเหลานี้ โดยพิจารณาถึง 
สภาพการทำงานและงานที่ทำเปนสำคัญ การใช 
เครื่องมือไฟฟาทำงานอื่นนอกเหนือจากที่กำหนดไว 
อาจทำใหเกิดอันตรายได
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5) การบริการ
 ก) ใหชางซอมที่มีความเชี่ยวชาญเปนผูซอมเครื่องมือ 

และใชอะไหลแทเทานั้น ซึ่งจะชวยรับประกันไดวา 
เครื่องมือไฟฟายังมีความปลอดภัยอยู

คำแนะนำดานความปลอดภัยเพิ่มเติม 
สำหรับเครื่องสกัดทำลายคอนกรีต 

•  สวมอุปกรณปองกันการฟง การอยูกับเสียงดังมากๆ  
อาจทำใหสูญเสียความสามารถในการไดยิน

•  ใชมือจับเสริมที่ใหมาพรอมกับเครื่อง การสูญเสียการ 
ควบคุมเครื่องอาจทำใหไดรับบาดเจ็บได  

•  จับเคร่ืองมือไฟฟาท่ีพ้ืนผิวสวนท่ีใชจับซ่ึงมีฉนวนปองกัน 
ในขณะใชงานเครื่องซึ่งเครื่องมือตัดอาจสัมผัสกับสาย
ไฟที่ซอนอยูหรือสายไฟของตัวเครื่องเอง อุปกรณเสริม 
ที่ใชกับงานตัดที่สัมผัสกับสายไฟ “ที่มีไฟฟา” อาจทำให
สวนที่เปนโลหะของเครื่องมือที่ถูกสัมผัส “มีไฟฟา”  
และทำใหผูใชเครื่องถูกไฟดูดได  

•  ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวาวัสดุที่เจาะไมรบกวนการใชไฟฟา 
หรือแกส และมีการตรวจสอบตำแหนงแลวโดยบริษัท 
ที่ใหบริการดานสาธารณูปโภค 

•  จับที่ดามจับของเครื่องมือใหมั่นคงตลอดเวลา อยาใช 
เครื่องมือทำงานใดๆ โดยไมจับเครื่องมือดวยมือทั้งสอง
ขาง การใชเคร่ืองมือนี้ดวยมือขางเดียวจะทำใหสูญเสีย
การควบคุม การเจาะทะลุหรือการเจาะเขาวัสดุที่แข็ง 
อยางเชน เหล็กเสน อาจกอใหเกิดอันตรายไดเชนกัน  
โปรดขันมือจับเสริมดานขางใหแนนกอนใชงาน 

•  ดอกสกัดตองยึดเขาในตำแหนงดีแลวกอนการใชงาน 
เครื่องมือ 

•  ในสภาพอากาศท่ีหนาวเย็น หรือเม่ือไมมีการใชเคร่ืองมือ 
ตอเนื่องเปนเวลานาน ใหเปดเครื่องทำงานโดยไมมีภาระ 
โหลดเปนเวลาหลายนาทีกอนการใชงาน 

•  เมื่อทำงานเหนือพื้นราบ ตรวจสอบใหแนใจวาบริเวณ 
ดานลางไมมีสิ่งกีดขวาง 

•  หามสัมผัสดอกสกัดหรือสวนที่อยูใกลกับดอกสกัดทันที 
หลังการใชงาน เนื่องจากชิ้นสวนเหลานี้อาจมีความรอน 
สูงและอาจทำใหผิวหนังไหมได

•  ควรปรับสายไฟไปทางดานหลังทุกครั้ง ใหหางจาก 
ดอกสกัด

•  อยาใชงานเครื่องมือนี้ตอเนื่องเปนเวลานาน แรงสั่น 
สะเทือนที่เกิดจากการตอกกระแทก อาจทำใหเกิด 
อันตรายตอมือและแขนของคุณ ใชถุงมือเพื่อดูดซับ 
แรงสั่นสะเทือนบางสวน และจำกัดแรงสั่นสะเทือน 
โดยหยุดเครื่องเปนระยะๆ



ัภุจรรบบอกะรปนวสรากยาร ณฑ
ัภุจรรบนใงอขงิส ณฑได :กแ

เคร งอืรคเ 1 ตีรกนอคยาลำทดักสงอื
นิช 1 งาขนาดมิรสเบัจอืม

นัอ 1 )14952D ,10952D( มลหแยาลปดักสกอด
งอลก 1 กิตสาลพงอลก

มลเ 1 นางชใรากอืมูค

• ตรวจสอบร  นวสนิช อืมงอืรคเงอขยาหยีสเมาวคยอรงอ
งสนขรากงาวหะรนในึขดิกเจาอีท มิรสเณรกปุออืรห

• นางชใรากนอกีนมลเอืมูคจใาขเมาวคำทะลแนาอ  

)1 พาภ( ยาบิธอำค  
เคร  ตีรกนอคยาลำทดักสงอื DEWALT ีน ได  บบแกออรากบัร

พีชาออืมงายอนางชใรากอืพเาม

ชติวส .a เป ดป/ด

งัลหนาดบัจอืม .b

สกินอรทก็ลเิอบบแกทแะรกงรแมุคบวคดปานห .c

ดักสกอดงนหแำตดนหำกกอลป .d

คอ็ลกอลป/ณรกปุอบัจีท .e

 f. ม งาขนาดมิรสเบัจอื

นางชใรากนใคงสะรปุถตัว
เคร่ืองสกัดทำลายคอนกรีต D25899, D25901 และ D25941 

 ะาจเรากบัรหำสนางชใรากอืพเามบบแกออ กันหนางบัรหำส
การสกัด และการถากคอนกรีต อิฐ ก ิหนอ น และว  ๆนือนูปุดสั
ีทเป กันหนางน

มาห ใช ิรบนใ เวณท่ีเป  สกแอืรหฟไวไวลหเงอขีมอืรห นืชกย
ิรบนใูยอ เวณด วาลกงั

เคร่ืองสกัดทำลายคอนกรีตสำหรับงานหนักเหลาน้ีเปนเคร่ืองมือ 
ไฟฟาสำหร  พีชาออืมบั มาห ใหเด  าฟฟไอืมงอืรคเบักสัผมัสก็

ูผ ีน ใช ีท ไม  ำนะนแรากบัรดไงอต นอกามณรากบสะรปีม
ในขณะใชเคร ีนอืมงอื

มสะสงยีสเมาวค  
• แมจะปฏ ตัิบิ ตามขอกำหนดดานความปลอดภัยท่ีเก่ียวของ 

 มาวคงยีลเกีลหถรามาสมไงัยตแ ยัภรินณรกปุอชใะลแ
 ดไทภเะรปงาบมสะสงยีสเ
 :กแดไนันาลหเงยีสเมาวค

– ความบกพร  งยีสเนิยดไรากนใงอ
– ความเส  งออะลนุฝมดดูสรากกาจงยี
– ความเส  นางชใรากกาจงอืนเบ็จเดาบบัรดไะจีทงยี
 ต  นานาลวเนปเนักอตดิ
– ความเส มหไยอรดิกเะจีทงยี เน ิรสเณรกปุอกาจงอื ม 
 ท นางชใงาวหะรนในึขนอรี
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14952D ,10952D – ทราตสทฟอซิตับมสณุค
ึขดิกเกทแะรการตัอหใำท ทราตสทฟอซิตับมสณุค นช   งลา

ันงัด นจ   ”นอดะรก“ รากกาจยาลปอืรหดักสกอดนักงอปงึ
งอืรคเนิดเมิรเอืมเนูปวิผนบามปไ

 – ฟีทค็อแบบแนอืทเะสนัสงรแมุคบวควัต
D25901, D25941

 งรแบัซดูดีทานหำทฟีทค็อแบบแนอืทเะสนัสงรแมุคบวควัต
นดลหใกทแะรกกอตรากกาจามนอทะสีทนอืทเะสนัส อยลง  

ึสูรหใยวชะจ งลำตหในขแะลแอืมงอขนัสรากบัดะรดลราก ก 
ชใอืมเนึขยาบส เคร  ุยาอดืยยวชงัยะลแ นานาลวเนปเอืมงอื

ยวดงอืรคเงอขนางชใราก

 – สกินอรทก็ลเิอบบแกทแะรกงรแมุคบวควัต
)1 พาภ( นันาทเ 10952D

 ีดอขีม )c( สกินอรทก็ลเิอบบแกทแะรกงรแมุคบวควัต
:ีนปไอตงัด

 อตงยีสเมไยดโดไงลก็ลเดานขมิรสเณรกปุอชใถรามาส  •
 การแตกหัก

ยางกตแอืรหนออีทุดสัวดักสอืมเกัหกตแรากดล  •

•  สามารถควบคุมเคร่ืองมือไดดี เย่ียมเพ่ือการสกัดทีแ่มนยำ

าฟฟไงาทยัภดอลปมาวค  
มอเตอรไฟฟ  วยีดเดานขาฟฟไนัดงรแบักชใอืพเามบบแกออา
เท  าฟฟไนัดงรแบักงรตหใอืพเฟไงัลำกบอสจวรตงอต นันา

อมสเดักิพงดสแนผแนบ

เคร  อืมงอื DEWALT ใช  นัชงอสนวนฉบบะร
 นปเำจมไงึจ 54706 IEC  นาฐรตามมาตงรตีท

นิดยาสชใงอต

มาห :นอืตเำค ใช )tekcoS thgiL( ฟไบุจะรก

มาห ีมีทดวลอต ไฟฟ  )N( งาลกฟไดวลอืรห )L( า
เข ปเฏการปีทดวารกกัลสบักา นต  อืรห E วั

คำเตือน: ตองใชงานอุปกรณ 115 โวลต  
ผานหมอแปลงเดี่ยวแบบมีอุปกรณปองกัน  
พรอมทั้งแผนสายดินระหวางขดลวดหลัก 
และรอง

การใชสายพวง 

ถาจำเปนตองใชสายพวง ควรใชสายพวงท่ีผานการรับรองและ 
เหมาะสมกับกำลังไฟเขาของเครื่องมือนี้ (ดูขอมูลทางเทคนิค)

ขนาดของสื่อนำไฟฟาต่ำสุด คือ 1.5 มม.2 เมื่อใชอุปกรณ 
มวนเก็บสายไฟ ใหคลายสายไฟออกจนหมดกอน นอกจากนี้ 
ใหดูอางอิงตารางตอไปนี้
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การประกอบและการปรับแตง
คำเตือน: กอนการประกอบและการปรับแตง 
ใหถอดปลั๊กเครื่องมือทุกครั้ง

คำเตือน: สวมถุงมือขณะเปลี่ยนอุปกรณเสริม
เสมอ ชิ้นสวนโลหะบนเครื่องมือและอุปกรณ 
เสริมอาจมีความรอนสูงในระหวางการทำงาน

การใสและการถอดประกอบอุปกรณเสริม 
SDS-max® – D25901 (ภาพ 2, 3)
เคร่ืองมือน้ีใชดอกสกัด SDS-max® (โปรดดูกรอบเล็กในภาพ 3 
ซึ่งแสดงภาพตัดขวางของกานดอกสกัด)

ควรใชอุปกรณเสริมเฉพาะท่ี DEWALT แนะนำใหใชรวมกับ 
ผลิตภัณฑน้ีเทาน้ัน

1. ทำความสะอาดและหลอลื่นกานดอกสกัด

  ขอควรระวัง: หามทาสารหลอลื่นท่ีเครื่องมือ

2. ใสดอกสกัดลงในที่จับอุปกรณ/ปลอกล็อค (e) กดและ 
 หมุนดอกสกัดเล็กนอยจนกระทั่งปลอกล็อคเขาใน 
 ตำแหนง

3. ลองดึงดอกสกัดออกเพื่อตรวจสอบวาดอกสกัดล็อคอยู 
 ในตำแหนงถูกตองแลว สำหรับคุณสมบัติการเจาะตอก  
 ดอกสกัดจะตองเคลื่อนตามแนวแกนไดหลายเซนติเมตร 
 เม่ือล็อคอยูในที่จับอุปกรณ
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4. การถอดประกอบดอกสกัด ใหดึงที่จับอุปกรณ/ 
 ปลอกล็อค (e) กลับ แลวดึงดอกสกัดออกจากที่จับ 
 อุปกรณ

การใสและการถอดประกอบอุปกรณเสริม 
Hex หกเหล่ียม 19 มม. – D25941 (ภาพ 4, 5)
เคร่ืองมือน้ีใชดอกสกัดท่ีมีกาน Hex หกเหล่ียมขนาด 19 มม. 
(โปรดดูกรอบเล็กในภาพ 5 ซ่ึงแสดงภาพตัดขวางของกาน 
ดอกสกัด Hex)

ควรใชอุปกรณเสริมเฉพาะท่ี DEWALT แนะนำใหใชรวมกับ 
ผลิตภัณฑน้ีเทาน้ัน

1. ทำความสะอาดและหลอลื่นกานดอกสกัด

  คำเตือน: หามทาสารหลอลื่นท่ีเครื่องมือ

2. ดึงท่ีจับอุปกรณ/ปลอกล็อค (e) กลับ จากน้ันปรับรอง (g)  
 ใหตรงกับเครื่องหมายสีเหลือง (h) แลวใสกานดอกสกัด 
 ลงในที่จับอุปกรณ ปลอยปลอกล็อค

3. ลองดึงดอกสกัดเพื่อตรวจสอบวาดอกสกัดล็อคอยูใน 
 ตำแหนงถูกตองแลว สำหรับคุณสมบัติการเจาะตอก  
 ดอกสกัดจะตองเคลื่อนตามแนวแกนไดหลายเซนติเมตร 
 เมื่อล็อคอยูในท่ีจับอุปกรณ

4. การถอดประกอบดอกสกัด ใหดึงที่จับอุปกรณ/ 
 ปลอกล็อค (e) กลับ แลวดึงดอกสกัดออกจากที่จับ 
 อุปกรณ

การกำหนดตำแหนงของดอกสกัด (ภาพ 6)
ดอกสกัดสามารถกำหนดและล็อคตำแหนงไดถึง 12 ตำแหนง

1. ใสดอกสกัดตามวิธีที่อธิบายขางตน

2. หมุนปลอกกำหนดตำแหนงดอกสกัด (d) ในทิศทาง 
 ตามลูกศรจนกระทั่งดอกสกัดอยูในตำแหนงที่ตองการ

การตั้งคาหนาปดควบคุมแรงกระแทก 
แบบอิเล็กทรอนิกส – D25901 (ภาพ 1)
หมุนหนาปด (c) ไปยังระดับท่ีตองการ ย่ิงตัวเลขสูงข้ึน 
แรงกระแทกก็ย่ิงสูงข้ึน เม่ือมีการต้ังคาหนาปดจาก «1» (ต่ำ) 
ถึง «7» (เต็มกำลัง) เคร่ืองมือจะมีความสามารถมากข้ึนและ 
ปรับไดสำหรับการใชงานท่ีแตกตางกันหลายอยาง

การต้ังคาท่ีจำเปนเปนเร่ืองของประสบการณ ตัวอยางเชน

• เมื่อสกัดวัสดุที่ออนหรือแตกหักงาย หรือเมื่อตองการ 
 ใหมีการแตกหักนอยที่สุด ใหตั้งคาหนาปดเปน «1»  
 หรือ «2» (ต่ำ)

• เม่ือเจาะวัสดุท่ีแข็งข้ึน ใหต้ังหนาปดเปน «7» (เต็มกำลัง)

 ขนาดของสื่อนำไฟฟา (มม.2) พิกัดของสายไฟ (แอมแปร)
 0.75 6
 1.00 10
 1.50 15
 2.50 20
 4.00 25
ความยาวของสายไฟ (ม.)
   7.5 15 25 30 45 60
 แรงดันไฟฟา  แอมแปร  พิกัดของสายไฟ (แอมแปร)
 115  0 – 2.0     6  6 6 6 6 10
  2.1 – 3.4     6  6 6 6 6 15
  3.5 – 5.0     6  6 10 15 20 20
   5.1 – 7.0     10  10 15 20 20 25
          7.1 – 12.0     15  15 20 25 25 –
         12.1 – 20.0     20  20 25 – – –
 230        0 – 2.0     6  6 6 6 6 6
   2.1 – 3.4     6  6 6 6 6 6
  3.5 – 5.0     6  6 6 6 10 15
  5.1 – 7.0     10  10 10 10 15 15
          7.1 – 12.0     15  15 15 15 20 20
         12.1 – 20.0     20  20 20 20 25 –



การติดตั้งและการปรับมือจับเสริมดานขาง 
(ภาพ 7)
มือจับเสริมดานขาง (f) สามารถติดตั้งไวที่ดานหนาของ 
เครื่องมือเพื่อใหเหมาะสมสำหรับทั้งผูใชที่ถนัดมือซายและ
มือขวา

  คำเตือน: ใชงานเครื่องมือโดยมีมือจับเสริม 
  ดานขางติดตั้งอยางถูกตองเสมอ

1. คลายหัวจับของมือจับเสริมดานขาง (g)

2. เลื่อนชุดมือจับเสริมดานขางเขาในเครื่องมือ โดยให 
 แหวนเหล็ก (h) อยูในบริเวณติดตั้ง (X) ตำแหนงที่ถูก 
 ตองของมือจับเสริมดานขางอยูระหวางสวนหัวและ 
 ตรงกลางของทอ

3. ปรับตั้งมือจับเสริมดานขาง (f) จนถึงมุมที่ตองการ

4. เลื่อนและหมุนมือจับเสริมดานขางไปยังตำแหนงที่ 
 ตองการ

5. ล็อคมือจับเสริมดานขางเขาในตำแหนงโดยการขันหัวจับ 
 ใหแนน (g)

วิธีการใชเคร่ือง
คำเตือน:
•  ทำตามคำแนะนำดานความปลอดภัยและ 

ขอกำหนดท่ีใหเสมอ

•  ระวังตำแหนงของระบบทอน้ำและสายไฟ

•  ออกแรงกดไปยังเคร่ืองมือประมาณ 20 - 30 กก. 
การออกแรงกดมากเกินไป ไมไดชวยใหสามารถ 
สกัดไดเร็วข้ึน แตยังเปนการลดประสิทธิภาพของ 
เคร่ืองมือ และทำใหเคร่ืองมีอายุการใชงานส้ันลง 
อีกดวย

การเปดและปดสวิตช (ภาพ 1)
การเปดสวิตช: ตั้งสวิตชเปด/ปด (a) ไปที่ตำแหนง 1
การปดสวิตช: ตั้งสวิตชเปด/ปด (a) ไปที่ตำแหนง 0

การเจาะ การถาก และการขุดรอง (ภาพ 1)
1. เลือกดอกสกัดที่เหมาะสม จากนั้นทำความสะอาดและ 
 หลอลื่นกานดอกสกัด

2. ใสดอกสกัดและตรวจสอบวาดอกสกัดล็อคอยูในตำแหนง 
 ถูกตองแลว

3. ตั้งระดับแรงกระแทกที่ตองการ

4. ติดตั้งและปรับมือจับเสริมดานขาง (f) และตรวจสอบ 
 ใหแนใจวาขันแนนแลว

5. จับเครื่องมือที่มือจับทั้งสอง (b, f) และเปดสวิตช  
 ในตอนนี้ เครื่องมือจะทำงานอยางตอเนื่อง

6. ปดสวิตชเครื่องมือทุกครั้งเมื่อทำงานเสร็จแลวและกอน 
 ดึงปลั๊กออก
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ดอกสกัดชนิดตางๆ มีจำหนายเปนอุปกรณเสริม

ควรใชอุปกรณเสริมเฉพาะที่ DEWALT แนะนำใหใชรวมกับ
ผลิตภัณฑนี้เทานั้น

การบำรุงรักษา
เครื่องมือไฟฟา DEWALT ออกแบบมาเพื่อใหสามารถใชงาน 
ไดอยางยาวนานตอเนื่องดวยการบำรุงรักษานอยที่สุด การ 
ทำงานที่สรางความพึงพอใจอยางตอเนื่องจะขึ้นอยูกับการ 
ดูแลรักษาเครื่องมือที่เหมาะสมและการทำความสะอาดอยาง 
สม่ำเสมอ

• เครื่องมือนี้ผูใชไมสามารถซอมเองได โปรดนำเครื่องมือ 
 ไปยังศูนยบริการ DEWALT ที่ไดรับอนุญาต เมื่อใชงาน 
 เครื่องมือมาแลวประมาณ 100 ชั่วโมง หากมีปญหาเกิด 
 ข้ึนกอนกำหนดดังกลาว ใหติดตอศูนยบริการ DEWALT  
 ที่ไดรับอนุญาต

การบำรุงรักษาอุปกรณเสริม (ภาพ 8)
การบำรุงรักษาอุปกรณเสริมในเวลาที่เหมาะสมเปนการ 
รับประกันผลลัพธในการใชงานที่ดีที่สุดและอายุการใชงาน 
อุปกรณเสริมที่มีประสิทธิภาพ

เจียรดอกสกัดบนแผนเจียร โปรดดูภาพ 8 สำหรับมุมที่ 
เหมาะสมของดอกสกัดตอไปนี้:

ดอกสกัดแบบพลั่ว (i)

ดอกสกัดแบบแบน (j)

ดอกสกัดปลายแหลม (k)

ดอกสกัดแบบตัวยู (l)

ดอกสกัดแบบกลวง (m)

ดอกสกัดแบบโกรงบด (n)

ดอกสกัดแบบฟนเลื่อย (o)

คำเตือน: ดอกสกัดเหลานี้สามารถเจียรใหมได 
ในจำนวนครั้งที่จำกัดเทานั้น ถามีขอสงสัย  
ใหติดตอตัวแทนจำหนายของคุณเพื่อขอ 
คำแนะนำ

คำเตือน: ตรวจสอบดูวาขอบตัดไมเปล่ียนเปน
สีมัวลงเนื่องจากการใชแรงดันมากเกินไป ซึ่ง 
อาจสงผลตอความแข็งของอุปกรณเสริม

การหลอลื่น
ไมตองใชสารหลอลื่นเพิ่มเติมกับเครื่องมือไฟฟานี้
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การทำความสะอาด
คำเตือน: เปาส่ิงสกปรกและฝุนละอองท่ีสะสม 
ออกจากตัวเครื่องเปนประจำดวยลมแหง  
เน่ืองจากสิ่งสกปรกมักสะสมอยูภายในและ 
รอบๆ ชองระบายอากาศ สวมอุปกรณปองกัน
ดวงตาในขณะดำเนินการขั้นตอนนี้

คำเตือน: หามใชสารที่เปนตัวทำละลายหรือ 
สารเคมีที่มีฤทธิ์กัดกรอนรุนแรงอื่นๆ ทำความ 
สะอาดชิ้นสวนของเครื่องมือที่ไมใชโลหะ  
สารเคมีเหลานี้อาจสงผลตอวัสดุที่ใชในช้ินสวน 
เหลานี้ ใชเฉพาะผาชุบน้ำสบูออนๆ เทานั้น  
อยาใหมีของเหลวคางอยูภายในเครื่อง  
หามจุมสวนใดๆ ของเครื่องมือลงในของเหลว

อุปกรณเสริม
คำเตือน: เน่ืองจากอุปกรณเสริมอื่นนอกเหนือ
จากที่ DEWALT มีจำหนาย ไมไดผานการ 
ทดสอบรวมกับผลิตภัณฑน้ี จึงอาจเปนอันตราย 
หากใชอุปกรณเสริมดังกลาวรวมกับเครื่องมือนี้ 
ลดความเสี่ยงจากการไดรับบาดเจ็บดวยการใช
อุปกรณเสริมเฉพาะที่ DEWALT แนะนำใหใช 
รวมกับผลิตภัณฑนี้เทานั้น

โปรดติดตอตัวแทนจำหนายหากตองการขอมูลเพ่ิมเติมเก่ียวกับ 
อุปกรณเสริมที่เหมาะสม

การบำรุงรักษาอุปกรณเสริม
การบำรุงรักษาอุปกรณเสริมในเวลาท่ีเหมาะสมเปนการ 
รับประกันผลลัพธในการใชงานท่ีดีท่ีสุดและอายุการใชงาน 
อุปกรณเสริมท่ีมีประสิทธิภาพ
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การปกปองสิ่งแวดลอม
การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยก หามท้ิงผลิตภัณฑนี้
รวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนปกติ

หากวันหน่ึงคุณพบวา จำเปนตองเปล่ียนผลิตภัณฑ DEWALT 
ของคุณ หรือถาเคร่ืองมือน้ีไมเปนประโยชนสำหรับคุณอีกตอไป 
อยาทิ้งผลิตภัณฑนี้รวมกับขยะในครัวเรือน โปรดจัดการกับ 
ผลิตภัณฑนี้เพื่อการเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยก

การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยกสำหรับบรรจุภัณฑ
และผลิตภัณฑที่ใชแลวทำใหสามารถรีไซเคิล 
วัสดุและนำมาใชงานไดอีกครั้ง การนำวัสดุ 
รีไซเคิลมาใชใหมจะชวยปองกันมลพิษตอ 
สิ่งแวดลอมและลดความตองการวัตถุดิบ

ตามกฎระเบียบทองถ่ินอาจมีการจัดเตรียมสถานท่ีสำหรับการ
เก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยกอุปกรณไฟฟาท่ีใชภายในครัวเรือนไว 
ณ แหลงรับขยะของเทศบาล หรืออาจมีการรับอุปกรณใชแลว
จากผูคาปลีกในกรณีท่ีคุณซ้ือผลิตภัณฑช้ินใหม

DEWALT พรอมใหความสะดวกในการเก็บรวบรวมและ 
รีไซเคิลผลิตภัณฑ DEWALT เมื่อผลิตภัณฑเหลานั้นหมดอายุ
การใชงาน หากตองการรับบริการดังกลาวจากเรา โปรดสง 
ผลิตภัณฑของคุณคืนศูนยบริการที่ไดรับอนุญาต ซึ่งจะทำ 
หนาที่เปนตัวแทนของเราในการเก็บรวบรวมผลิตภัณฑ

คุณสามารถตรวจเช็คศูนยบริการใกลบานที่ไดรับอนุญาต 
โดยติดตอไปที่สำนักงาน DEWALT ประจำพื้นที่ ตามที่อยูที่
ใหไวในคูมือเลมนี้ หรือ คุณอาจตรวจเช็ครายชื่อศูนยบริการ 
DEWALT ที่ไดรับอนุญาต รวมทั้งรายละเอียดตางๆ ของ 
บริการหลังการขายไดทางอินเทอรเน็ต ที่:
www.2helpU.com
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